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31st October, 2008 


Ms. Neerja Nigam





Complainant


E-48/1A, Part Street, Avenue-III


Lal Bahadur Nagar, J.L.N. Marg,


Jaipur – 302018

Vs.

1.
Dr. Adarsh Chaudhary





Respondents


Through Director Medical 


Sir Ganga Ram Hospital


Sir Ganga Ram Hospital Marg,


Rajinder Nagar,


New Delhi - 110060

2.
Dr. Amitabh Yadav








Through Director Medical 


Sir Ganga Ram Hospital


Sir Ganga Ram Hospital Marg,


Rajinder Nagar,


New Delhi - 110060

3.
Director Medical


Sir Ganga Ram Hospital


Sir Ganga Ram Hospital Marg,


Rajinder Nagar,


New Delhi – 110060

4.
Medical Superintendent


City Hospital,


Pusa Road,


New Delhi 

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Ms. Neerja Nigam, forwarded by Medical Council of India, alleging medical negligence on the part of Respondent 1 to 4 in the treatment administered to complainant’s husband late Rajesh Nigam, resulting in his death on 17.7.2006.
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Briefly stated the facts of the case are that late Rajesh Nigam, 41 yeard old male (referred hereinafter as the patient) resident of Jaipur was a diagnosed case of superior Mesentric Vein thrombosis.  The patient was admitted in Sir Ganga Ram Hospital on 6.6.2006.  The patient was administered conservative line of treatment and discharged on 14.6.2008 on full liquid diet.  On 15.6.2006 after returning to Jaipur, the patient developed vomiting and was admitted in a private hospital (S.K. Soni Hospital) in Jaipur, where he was managed conservatively and started on oral feeding.   Later he developed fever and CT scan was performed which showed a dilated jejunal loop.  The patient was advised laparotomy, however, the consent for surgery was refused and patient took discharge.  The patient was admitted in City Hospital, New Delhi (affiliated to Sir Ganga Ram Hospital) on 23.6.2006.  The patient responded to the conservative management and tolerated normal diet and was discharged on 4.7.2006.  The patient was subsequently admitted in SMS Hospital, Jaipur with complaints of pain abdomen, vomiting and constipation for 1 day.  He was managed conservatively with I/V fluids, antibiotics and discharged on request.  He was readmitted to City Hospital, New Delhi on 7.7.2006.  The CT abdomen dated 8.7.2006 was indicative of perforation peritonitis with perihepatic and perisplenic fluid collection, thrombotic occlusion of SMV with partial thrombus.  The patient underwent Exploratory laparotomy with duodeno jejunal anastmosis with End duodenoplasty on 8.7.2006 at the said Hospital.  Post-operatively, the patient required respiratory support and inotrope and was kept in ICU.  The patient’s general condition continued to deteriorate; he developed disseminated intravascular coagulation and acute renal failure and succumbed to his ailments on 17.7.2006.
The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. Nalini Kaul, Director Medical, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, Dr. Randhir Sud, Dr. Adarsh Chaudhary and Dr. Amitabh Yadav, copy of medical records of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital and other documents on record.  

The following were heard in person

1.
Dr. Vinay Kapoor

Officiating Director Medical, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital

2.
Dr. Adarsh Chaudhury
Consultant GI Surgery, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital

3.
Dr. Amitabh Yadav
Consultant GI Surgery, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital

4.
Dr. Vijay Aggarwal
Medical Superintendent, City Hospital 
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Complainant did not present herself before the Delhi Medical Council, in spite of notice.
It is alleged by the complainant that Respondent No. 1 acted negligently because he did not perform the surgery on the patient when the patient remained admitted at City Hospital from 23.6.2006 to 4.7.2006.  The patient was brought specifically for surgery as was advised by doctor’s at S.K. Soni Hospital, Jaipur.  Dr. Adarsh Chaudhry chose to treat the patient on conservative line of treatment.
Respondent No. 1 & 2 in their joint written statement stated that at the time of admission of patient on 23.6.2006, the patient’s pulse rate was 84 per minute with blood pressure of 120/80 mmHg.  The abdomen was soft, there was no tenderness, and no palpable mass.  Since he had no signs of peritonitis and was comfortable, it was decided to manage him conservatively.  The patient’s attendants were explained the merits of conservative management versus surgery.
It is noted from the medical records of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital that explanation regarding risk / benefit of surgery and conservative management has been documented in the history sheet of the said Hospital dated 23.6.2006.

Whilst explaining the decision to manage the patient conservatively, Respondent No. 1 & 2 in their written statement stated that in a patient who has no abdominal signs, surgery is best withheld because at surgery in a patient with marginal ischemia it is not possible to know how much intestine to resect and how much is to retain.  There is always a risk of developing a short gut syndrome in such patient. 
The Delhi Medical Council holds that the explanation put forth by Respondent No. 1 & 2 is medically tenable and it is noted from the medical records of the said Hospital that the patient responded to the conservative line of treatment as his condition, during his admission, gradually improved and he started accepting normal diet and was ambulant.   
It is also complained that why no internal investigation done during the two admissions viz. 6.6.2006 to 14.6.2006 and 23.6.2006 to 4.7.2006 at the said Hospital.  Respondent No. 1 & 2 in their joint written statement stated that since there was no clinical signs or symptoms to suggest worsening, no further radiological investigations were considered necessary.  
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The Delhi Medical Council holds that radiological investigations are not warranted unless there is a suspected perforation or intestinal obstruction, which manifest through symptoms associated with such events i.e. based on the clinical condition.  Since in this patient there were no such symptoms during the earlier two admissions viz. 6.6.2006 to 14.6.2006 and 23.6.2006 to 4.7.2006, further radiological investigation were not done.  It is also noted from the progress sheet of the said Hospital dated 3.7.2006 that merit / demerits of surgical treatment and also role of radiological investigations, was discussed with the patient’s attendant, who concurred with the opinion of the doctor.  
The complainant also alleges that there was a delay of 30 hours in undertaking surgery on 8.7.2007 as the patient was admitted at City Hospital, New Delhi on 7.7.2006.  Respondent No. 1 & 2 in their written statement stated that when the patient was re-admitted on 7.7.2006 he was dehydrated, had passed only 50 cc urine in approximately 12 hours.  He was rehydrated with IV fluids and planned for surgery after the CT showed possibility of a bowel perforation.  The surgery was not immediately undertaken because the patient was on long term oral anticoagulant therapy and his INR was 4 times the normal.  The patient was transfused fresh plasma and as soon as his INR was corrected he was taken up for surgery.

The Delhi Medical Council holds that in light of the clinical condition of the patient, it was imperative to normalize the coagulation, in absence, of which it would have been impossible to stop bleeding.

It is noted from the progress notes dated 8.7.2006 of the said Hospital that the patient attendants were explained regarding delay in surgery in view of dehydration and raised INR.

The allegation of the complainant that solid food caused dissemination of infection is scientifically devoid of any merit.  It is noted that the patient was started on liquid diet first and with further improvement in his conditions shifted to semi-solids and then to solid.

The Delhi Medical Council further observes that even though the patient was admitted in City Hospital during 23.6.2006 to 4.7.2006 and again from 7.7.2006 to 17.7.2006, all the medical records are in the name of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital.  Respondent No. 1 & 2 in their statements have  asserted  that  City  Hospital  is  an  integral  part  of  Sir Ganga Ram Hospital and  provides 
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identical medical facilities.  Be that, as it may, we are of the view that the records should reflect the name of Hospital set-up in which treatment was actually provided, as a prudent administrative practice.  Directorate of Health Services is requested to look into this issue and take appropriate action.
In light of the findings made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that line of treatment adopted by Respondent No. 1 to 4 in the treatment administered to late Rajesh Nigam was in accordance with the accepted professional practice in such cases, hence, no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of Respondents 1 to 4.
Matter stands disposed.

          By the Order & in the name of

Delhi Medical Council

    (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

 







          Secretary

Copy to:

1) Ms. Neerja Nigam, E-48/1A, Part Street, Avenue-III, Lal Bahadur Nagar, J.L.N. Marg, Jaipur – 302018
2) Dr. Adarsh Chaudhary, Through Director Medical, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital Marg, Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi – 110060
3) Dr. Amitabh Yadav, Through Director Medical, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital Marg, Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi – 110060
4) Director Medical, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital Marg, Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi – 110060
5) Medical Superintendent, City Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi 
6) Deputy Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka Phase-I, New Delhi – 110077 – with reference to letter No. MCI-211(2)(106)/2007-Ethics/4625 dated 31.5.2007 – for information.

    (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

 







          Secretary
